

No.: A156819

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FIVE**

CATHERINE WILLIAMS,)	
)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	
)	
<i>vs.</i>)	Sonoma County
)	Superior Court No.:
)	SVC 261355
COUNTY OF SONOMA,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
)	

Appeal from a Judgment Following a Jury Verdict
Honorable Arnold Rosenfield, Jennifer Dollard, Judges

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

Alan Charles Dell’Ario, #60955
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1561 Third Street, Suite B
Napa, California 94559
Phone (707) 666-5351
charles@dellario.org

*Todd A. Walburg, #213063
Celine E. Cutter, #312622
CUTTER LAW, P.C.
401 Watt Avenue
Sacramento, California 95864
Phone (916) 290-9400
twalburg@cutterlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent Catherine Williams

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
RESPONDENT’S BRIEF	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	14
I. The hole – Everyone agrees it should have been filled. .	14
II. The cyclists – Two safety-conscious women, Williams and Habeeb, went out for a recreational Sunday ride.	15
III. The accident – Williams suffers life-altering injuries after her bike strikes the LARGE shadow-hidden hole.....	16
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. Common law primary assumption of risk does not apply to a county’s duty to maintain its paved roads.....	19
A. The Legislature has provided an exclusive statutory scheme for public-property liability to recreational users.	20
B. Common law assumption of risk does not apply to public-property liability because it is not an immunity or defense within the meaning of section 815.	25

C.	The Court must affirm on any correct ground regardless of the trial court’s reasoning or lack of it.	30
D.	Section 831.7 does not immunize the county’s failure to maintain its roads. The county may not assert an immunity for the first time on appeal in any event.	32
II.	The trial court correctly applied the comparative fault principles of secondary assumption of risk to Williams’ recreational cycling.	34
A.	Williams’ subjective knowledge of cycling’s risks and her alleged lack of care are irrelevant to whether the hole constituted a dangerous condition.	34
B.	The county’s financial limitations are irrelevant to the assumption of risk determination. They were rejected by the jury, in any event, a finding the county does not challenge.	36
C.	Eliminating those potholes that constitute dangerous conditions of public property would not alter the fundamental nature of cycling. Such holes are not “inherent risks” of cycling.	38
III.	The county’s instructional-error argument is unintelligible because the county failed to submit its proposed instruction here or below.	41
	CONCLUSION	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44
	PROOF OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Avila v. Citrus Comm. Coll. Dist. (Avila)</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 148	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bailon v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1331	31
<i>Behr v. Redmond</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 517	19
<i>Bertsch v. Mammoth Comm. Water Dist. (Bertsch)</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1201	11, 22, 28
<i>Cahill v. San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 939	42
<i>Castro v. City of Thousand Oaks</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 1451	35
<i>Childs v. Cnty. of Santa Barbara (Childs)</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 64	28, 39
<i>Davey v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> (1897) 116 Cal. 325	31
<i>Delta Farms Reclamation Dist. v. Superior Court (Delta Farms)</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 699	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farnham v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 1097	37
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Dintino</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 333	31
<i>Herrle v. Estate of Marshall</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1761	25, 26
<i>Hubbard v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 119	32

<i>Huffman v. City of Poway</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 975	28
<i>Kim v. Cnty. of Monterey</i> (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 12, 2019, No. H045577) 2019 WL 6790317	29
<i>Knight v. Jewett (Knight)</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 296	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krechuniak v. Noorzoy</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 713	33
<i>Little v. Los Angeles Cnty. Assessment Appeals Bd.</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 915	31
<i>M.W. v. Panama Buena Vista Union Sch. Dist.</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 508	14
<i>Metcalf v. Cnty. of San Joaquin (Metcalf)</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1121	21, 36
<i>Nalwa v. Cedar Fair, L.P.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1148	12, 26, 38
<i>Nellie Gail Ranch Owners Assn. v. McMullin</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 982	33
<i>People v. Weatherill</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1569	32
<i>Quigley v. Garden Valley Fire Prot. Dist. (Quigley)</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 798	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of U.C. v. Superior Court (Rosen)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 607	25
<i>Santisas v. Goodin</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 599	27
<i>Saville v. Sierra Coll.</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 856	35
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548	41

Spence v. United States (Spence)
(E.D. Cal. 2009) 629 F.Supp.2d 1068
aff'd (9th Cir. 2010) 374 F.Appx. 717 29, 40

Ward v. Taggart
(1959) 51 Cal.2d 736 31

Zelig v. Cnty. of Los Angeles (Zelig)
(2002) 27 Cal.4th 1112 *passim*

Statutes:

Civ. Code, § 846 *passim*

Civ. Code, § 1714 20, 26, 27

Gov. Code, § 810 11

Gov. Code, § 815 *passim*

Gov. Code, § 815.2 25

Gov. Code, § 820 25

Gov. Code, § 830 18, 20, 40

Gov. Code, § 831.7 *passim*

Gov. Code, § 831.8 40

Gov. Code, § 835 9, 19, 22, 37

Gov. Code, § 835.2 18, 40

Gov. Code, § 835.4 *passim*

Sts. & Hy. Code, § 941 12, 25, 39

Other:

Assem. Bill No. 1190 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess. 23

CACI No. 470 42

CACI No. 1102 35

Stats. 1983, ch. 863 22

Stats. 1995, ch. 597 23

Stats. 2010, ch. 73	23
Stats. 2014, ch. 913	23
